
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 3 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:00 - 09:20) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09:20)   

2 Papers to note 

(09:20 - 09:40)   

2.1 Letter from the Permanent Secretary to the Chair on issues arising from the 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair on 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda 3,4 and 5 on the  

Procurement Bill 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memoranda 3,4 and 5 on the Procurement Bill 

 (Pages 13 - 15)  

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee on the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 

2015 

 (Pages 16 - 17)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Public Appointments: Evidence session 1 

(09:40 - 10:40) (Pages 18 - 40)  

John Gallanders 

John Cunliffe 

(Break)  

(10:40 - 10:50) 

4 Public Appointments: Evidence session 2 

(10:50 - 11:50)   

Dr Rosetta Plummer 

Shereen Williams 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(11:50)   

The remainder of the meeting. 

6 Public Appointments: Consideration of the evidence received 

(11:50 - 12:10)   

7 Audit Wales Report: Orthopaedic Services 

(12:10 - 12:20) (Pages 41 - 95)  

8 National Development Framework - Scoping Paper 

(12:20 - 12:30) (Pages 96 - 98)  



 

 
Dr And
[...]
 do not 
hesitate to let me know if there is anything additional you might need. 
 
 

 
 
Dr Andrew Goodall 
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol/ Permanent Secretary 
Llywodraeth Cymru/ Welsh Government  

Pack Page 9

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en
https://www.gov.wales/welsh-government-pay-policy-statements
https://www.gov.wales/senior-officials-register-of-interests


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/119/2023 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair   
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

By Email: SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 
13 April 2023 

Dear Mark, 

The UK Government’s Procurement Bill – supplementary legislative consent 
memoranda  

Thank you for the report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda 
(LCM) 3, 4 and 5 on the Procurement Bill which was laid in the Senedd on 21 March. 

I responded to the points you raised in your recommendation during the Procurement Bill 
debate in Plenary on 28 March, however I am pleased to provide my formal response 
below. 

Recommendation 1 
We recommend that the Minister for Finance and Local Government give further and more 
detailed consideration to the potential financial implications of not giving consent to a 
Minister of the Crown to
[...]
aeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

cc. Mark Isherwood
Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee

18 April 2023 

Dear Huw, 

The UK Government’s Procurement Bill – supplementary legislative consent 
memoranda  

Thank you for the report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda (LCM) 
3, 4 and 5 on the Procurement Bill which was laid in the Senedd on 14 March. 

I responded to the points you raised in your recommendations during the Procurement Bill 
debate in Plenary on 28 March. Thank you also for your letter of 11 April requesting a written 
response which I am pleased to provide below. 

Recommendation 1. 

The Minister should explain her reasons for being content with the absence of 

commencement powers for the Welsh Ministers in the Bill, when an amendment to ensure 

those powers was originally sought. 

When the decision was made to join the UK Government Bill, equivalent commencement 

powers were seen to be risk mitigation if the Welsh Ministers had any issues with the Bill or 

parts of the Bill.  This is not the case as the Bill has largely been developed jointly between 

Welsh Government and UK Government officials. 

Whilst Welsh Ministers do not have commencement powers, following detailed discussions, 

we have ensured that UK Government must obtain Welsh Ministers consent before 

commencing the provisions for Welsh Contracting Authorities.  This agreement ensures our 

constitutional position is protected. 

I consider this solution to be appropriate as both the Welsh and UK Governments are 

committed to commencing the provisions of the Bill at the same time to avoid the detrimental 

PAPA(6)-06-23 PTN3 - Letter from WG to the LJC Committee o
[...]
edged in the Intergovernmental Relations Review, the dispute resolution 
mechanisms you refer to are a last resort. We will continue to press our concerns about the 
Bill with UKG at every opportunity, using the full suite of intergovernmental machinery in 
place, recognising that escalation processes are available if needed.  

I trust the responses provided are helpful.  Please do not hesitate to contact me if you need 
anything further. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee, who will also be interested to see a copy of my response to you.  

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 15



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref PO/JH/0098/23 

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

29 March 2023 

Dear Jenny, 

I am writing to update you on the Welsh Government’s plans for the proposed addition of new 
public bodies to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (WFG Act).  

In 2022, we consulted on a proposal to add new public bodies to section 6 of the WFG Act. 
We published a summary of the consultation responses on 15 December. In January 2023, I 
wrote to existing public bodies to gather further insight on their experience of preparing for 
the well-being duty. This 
[...]
e 
the scale of the challenge, but lessons must be learnt from previous 
initiatives. The national strategy developed by the Welsh Orthopaedics 
Board must be accompanied by buy-in from local clinical teams to ensure 
that changes are embedded and sustained. 

14 A renewed focus on driving efficiencies is needed to maximise already 
stretched resources but this cannot be done in isolation. A whole system 
focus is needed to ensure that other services that support the orthopaedic 
pathway are also working effectively, including primary, community and 
diagnostic services. New technology and improved estate need to be 
prioritised and health boards must work together to develop regional 
solutions to help tackle the backlog. In the context of many patients having 
to wait a very long time for their treatment, information on experience and 
outcomes also needs to be at the heart of decision making.  

Pack Page 50

https://www.welshorthopaedics.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/NCSOS-Report-3-Orthopaedics-National-Surgical-Blueprint_July22.pdf
https://www.welshorthopaedics.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/NCSOS-Report-3-Orthopaedics-National-Surgical-Blueprint_July22.pdf


page 8 Orthopaedic Services in Wales – Tackling the Waiting List Backlog

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

Securing timely treatment for people with 
orthopaedic problems has been a challenge for the 
NHS in Wales for many years, with COVID-19 making 
this significantly worse. It is positive to see that there is 
a clear commitment to improve orthopaedic services, 
but urgent action is needed to secure short-term 
improvements in waiting times to minimise how long 
people wait in pain and discomfort, as well as creating 
more sustainable longer-term improvements.

Pack Page 51



page 9 Orthopaedic Services in Wales – Tackling the Waiting List Backlog

Key facts4

5

6 7

4 Data as of November 2022 unless otherwise stated. Data is all-Wales.
5 Welsh Government data used is over 53-week dat
[...]
yd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 
Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
 
Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 
 

 

 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 1182 

judith.paget001@gov.wales 
 

Gwefan ● website: www.gov.wales  

 

 
 

 
 

Our Ref: JP/MR/SB  
 

Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales 
Audit Wales 
1 Capital Quarter  
Tyndall Street Cardiff 
CF10 4BZ 
 
 

23 March 2022 
 
 
Dear Adrian 
 
Audit Wales Report - Orthopaedic Services in Wales – Tackling the Waiting List 
Backlog 
 
Thank you for sharing a copy of your report into tackling the waiting list backlog for 
orthopaedic services in Wales.  
 
The Welsh Government and NHS Wales are making improvements in orthopaedic service 
delivery, and you acknowledge the national plan developments in your report, whist 
recognising more work is required.  The Minister has been clear with the NHS through her 
dedicated orthopaedic summits that the pace of change needs to increase, and your 
recommendations re-enforce this view.  The orthopaedic summit in February 2023 focused 
upon the work being undertaken by health boards, regional developments and the latest 
developments from the National Clinical Strategy for Orthopaedic Services. 
 
I will respond to each of your recommendations in turn. 
 

Recommendation 1: For Welsh Government 
Actions previously taken to tackle orthopaedic performance have had a short-term focus, 
not delivered sustainable services, and lacked ‘buy-in’ from local clinical teams. The new 
national clinical strategy for orthopaedics sets out clinical solutions to deliver sustainable 
services. We recommend that the Welsh Government now needs to:  

a) prepare a clear national delivery plan which sets out the priority actions to be taken 

Pack Page 91

mailto:judith.paget001@gov.wales
http://www.gov.wales/


2 

 

over the next th
[...]
s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Permanent Secretary to the Chair on issues arising from the scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair on Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda 3,4 and 5 on the  Procurement Bill
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda 3,4 and 5 on the Procurement Bill
	2.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee on the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	3 Public Appointments: Evidence session 1
	7 Audit Wales Report: Orthopaedic Services
	PAPA(6)-06-23 P1 - AGW Report on Orthopaedic Services - e
	Contents
	Summary report
	Key messages
	Key facts�
	Recommendations
	What is the scale of the challenge?
	What is impacting the recovery of orthopaedic services? 
	What action is being taken? 
	What else needs to be done? 
	Appendices

	PAPA(6)-06-23 P2 - WG response Orthopaedics - e

	8 National Development Framework - Scoping Paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13348 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 

John Cunliffe 

John Gallanders 

Dr Rosetta Plummer 

Shereen Williams 

Audit Wales: 
Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Philip Lewis (Researcher) 

Lisa Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Permanent Secretary to the Chair on issues arising from the 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair on 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda 3,4 and 5 on the  Procurement Bill  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memoranda 3,4 and 5 on the Procurement Bill  

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee on the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  

3 Public Appointments: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from John Cunliffe and John Gallanders as part of 

its inquiry into Public Appointments. 

4 Public Appointments: Evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Shereen Williams and Dr Rosetta Plummer 

as part of its inquiry into Public Appointments. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 Public Appointments: Consideration of the evidence received  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Audit Wales Report: Orthopaedic Services  

7.1 The Committee considered the report. 

8 National Development Framework - Scoping Paper  

8.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper. 


